In the

Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN STOCKTON, RICHARD EGGLESTON, M.D., THOMAS T. SILER, M.D., DANIEL MOYNIHAN, M.D., CHILDREN'S HEALTH DEFENSE, A NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION, AND JOHN AND JANE DOES, M.D.S 1-50,

Petitioners,

v.

NICK BROWN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, AND KYLE S. KARINEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE WASHINGTON MEDICAL COMMISSION,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD JAFFE
Counsel of Record
428 J Street, 4th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 492-6038
rickjaffeesquire@gmail.com

Todd S. Richardson.
Law Offices of
Todd S. Richardson, PLLC
604 Sixth Street
Clarkston, WA 99403

Counsel for Petitioners

131673

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASE PROCEEDINGS AND OPINIONSiv
TABLE OF CONTENTSv
TABLE OF APPENDICESix
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIESx
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI1
JURISDICTION1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND POLICY AND PRACTICE PROVISIONS
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
A. The Origins of Respondents' Covid Misinformation Enforcement Policy3
B. The Petitioners and Their Standing5
1. John Stockton
2. Richard Eggleston, M.D

$Table\ of\ Contents$

Pa_{ξ}	ge
3. Thomas T. Siler, M.D	.7
4. Daniel Moynihan, M.D.	.7
5. Children's Health Defense	.8
C. The Claims for Relief Upon Which Review is Sought	.9
THE PROCEEDINGS IN THIS CASE	10
A. The District Court's Decision	10
B. The Ninth Circuit's Denial of a Preliminary Injunction	10
C. Application to this Court	10
D. The Ninth Circuit's Decision on the Merits	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THIS PETITION 1	14
I. Wilkinson Eliminated the State Interest on Which the Ninth Circuit's Younger Abstention Finding Was Based	14
II. Other Clear Legal Error in the Lower Court's Younger Holding	16

vii

$Table\ of\ Contents$

			I	Page
	Α.		e Lower Court's important state erest conflicts with state law	16
	В.		e Ninth Circuit Failed to Identify pecific State Interest	17
III.			ners Eggleston and Siler Have ag So the Case Can Proceed	17
IV.			ers Are Entitled to Relief Under the cd for a Preliminary Injunctions	18
V.	The Ninth Circuit's Dismissal of Petitioners Moynihan, CHD and Stockton for Lack of Standing and Prudential Ripeness is Wrong and Cert. Worthy			
	A. Moynihan Has Standing and His Claims are Ripe			21
		1.	The Ninth Circuit Ignored Pleaded and Sworn Facts	21
		2.	These Facts Establish Standing and Ripeness	23
		3.	The Ninth Circuit Also Erroneously Found Forfeiture of Dr. Moynihan's Chilling Effect Argument	25

viii

$Table\ of\ Contents$

Page
B. The Lower Courts Erred in Dismissing CHD and Stockton for Lack of Standing27
1. Stockton's Connection to Petitioner Eggleston Exceeds the Connection in Mandel
2. CHD'S Connection to Dr. Moynihan Exceeds <i>Mandel</i> and Satisfies <i>Murthy</i>
VI. This Case Presents an Issue of National Importance and Complements <i>Chiles</i> and <i>Kory</i> in Defining the Scope of First Amendment Protection for Professional Speech
CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE	
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS	
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED	
SEPTEMBER 17, 2025	1a
ADDENDIY D. ODDED OF THE	
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE	
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS	
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED	
SEPTEMBER 3, 2024	50a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED	
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE	
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,	
FILED MAY 22, 2024	52a
APPENDIX D—JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED	
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE	
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,	
FILED MAY 22, 2024	69a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES:
Amanatullah v. Colo Bd. of Med. Examiners, 187 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 1999)15
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)
Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States, 424 U.S. 800 (1976)
Daniels-Hall v. National Education Ass'n, 629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010)
Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. at 373
Harper v. Public Serv. Comm'n of West Virginia, 396 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2005)
Kleindienst v. Mandel, 408 U.S. 753 (1972)27
Lowe v. SEC, 472 U.S. 181 (1985)19

$Cited\ Authorities$

Page
Lui v. DeJoy, 129 F.4th 770 (9th Cir. 2025)14, 15
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)
MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc., 549 U.S. 118 (2007).
Middlesex County Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass'n, 457 U.S. 423 (1982)
Murthy v. Missouri, 603 U.S. 43 (2024)
National Rifle Association of America v. Vullo, 602 U.S. 175 (2024)
Pickup v. Brown, 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014), abrogated on other grounds by Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra, 585 U.S. 755 (2018)
Steffel v Thompson, 415 U.S. at 459
Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)

xii

$Cited\ Authorities$

Page
Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945)19
Tingley v. Ferguson, 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022) 5, 12, 19, 26, 29
Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n, 484 U.S. 383 (1988)
Wilkinson v. Washington Medical Commission, 576 P.3d 1191 (Wash. Ct. App. 2025)
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:
U.S. Const., amend. I 1, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 26, 29, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)
AB 2098
AMA Young Physicians Section, Resolution 2 (Nov. 2021), https://www.ama-assn.org/system/files/november-2021-yps-resolution-2.pdf? utm_source=chatgpt.com
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(E)
RCW 18.130.18018

xiii

$Cited\ Authorities$

	Page
RCW 18.130.180(1)	6
RCW 70.02.010(15)	16
